

Oneidas bringing several hundred bags of corn to Washington's starving army at Valley Forge, after the colonists had consistently refused to aid them.

## Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin BUSINESS COMMITTEE



UGWA DEMOLUM YATEHE Because of the help of this Oneida Chief in cementing a friendship between the six nations and the colony of Pennsylvania, a new nation, the United States was made possible.

P.O. Box 365 • Oneida, WI 54155 Telephone: 920-869-4364 • Fax: 920-869-4040

Resolution # 3-13-02-C
2002 Native American Enhancement Library Services Grant

WHEREAS, The Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin is a federally recognized Indian government and a Treaty Tribe recognized by the laws of the United States, and

WHEREAS, the General Tribal Council is the governing body of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, and

WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section of the Oneida Tribal Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal council, and

WHEREAS, the Oneida Nation School board is a duly elected body of the General Tribal Council, to be responsible for the continued growth and development of the (K-12) Oneida Nation School District Programs, and

WHEREAS, the Oneida Nation School Board recognizes that to ensure the continued strength and growth of the Oneida Tribe and to protect Tribal interests and status, Oneida children must receive the highest caliber of preparation in academic and traditional values, in a safe and healthy environment, and

WHEREAS, the Oneida Nation School Board has, as one of its top priorities, the education of its members from early childhood through adult while maintaining the cultural significance of the Oneida People,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Oneida Nation School System School Board submits a grant application to the Institute of Museum and Library Services: 2002 Native American Enhancement Library Services to continue on-going efforts of the Oneida Nation School System.

## CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of nine (9) members of whom five (5) members constitute a quorum. 8

Members were present at a meeting duly called, noticed and held on the 13th day of March, 2002; that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at such a meeting by a vote of 7 members for, and 0 members against, and 0 members not voting; and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Julie Barton, Tribal Secretary Oneida Business Committee